

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his
official capacity as the Governor of North
Carolina, et al.,

Defendants.

**UNITED STATES'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND FOR THE
APPOINTMENT OF FEDERAL
OBSERVERS**

Civil Action No. 1:13-CV-658

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-CV-660

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. North Carolina’s Pre-HB 589 Expansion of the Opportunity to Vote.....3

 1. Early Voting.....4

 2. Provisional Ballots.....5

 3. Same-Day Registration.....7

 B. HB 589.....9

 1. The House Adopts a Bill that Addresses Only Voter ID
 (March 12 to April 24, 2013).....9

 2. The Senate Awaits the Supreme Court’s Decision Regarding
 Preclearance Before Acting on HB 589 (April 25 to July 22,
 2013).11

 3. The Senate Transforms HB 589 into an Omnibus Bill Filled
 with Restrictions on Voting (July 23 to 25, 2013).....12

 4. The Omnibus Bill Speeds Through the House (July 25, 2013,
 7:45 p.m. to 10:45 p.m.).....15

 C. The Provisions of HB 589 for Which the United States Seeks Preliminary
 Relief.....19

III. ARGUMENT.....20

 A. Legal Standard for Preliminary Relief.....21

 B. The United States Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....21

 1. The United States Is Likely to Succeed on its Claim that HB 589
 Violates the Results Test of Section 2.....23

2.	The United States Is Likely to Show that HB 589 Violates Section 2 Because the Provisions at Issue Were Motivated by a Discriminatory Purpose.....	54
C.	Without a Preliminary Injunction, African-American Voters Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	64
D.	The Balance of Equities Weighs in Favor of Granting Preliminary Relief.....	65
E.	The Public Interest Cuts in Favor of Issuing a Preliminary Injunction.....	67
F.	Because of Defendants’ Violations of Section 2, the Court Should Authorize the Assignment of Federal Observers.....	68
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. City of Evergreen, 13-cv-107 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 13, 2014) 69

Askew v. City of Rome, 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997) 55

Brooks v. Gant, 2012 WL 4482984 (D.S.D. Sept. 27, 2012) 22

Brown v. Dean, 555 F. Supp. 502 (D.R.I. 1982) 22

Cannon v. North Carolina State Bd. of Educ., 917 F. Supp. 387 (E.D.N.C. 1996)..... 64

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) 23

City of Rome v. United States, 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979) 36

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980) 36

Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988)..... 54

Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty., 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) 68

Frank v. Walker, 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wisc. Apr. 29, 2014) 22, 30

Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) 54, 55

Gaston Cnty. v. United States, 395 U.S. 285 (1969) 40

Gingles v. Edmisten, 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984) *passim*

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)..... 60

Grove v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 38

Harris v. Graddick, 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984) 67

Harris v. Graddick, 615 F. Supp. 239 (M.D. Ala. 1985) 22

Independence Inst. v. Beuscher, 718 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Colo. 2010) 66

James v. Bartlett, 607 S.E.2d 638 (N.C. 2005) 6

Johnson v. Bergland, 586 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 64

Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 38

<i>Johnson v. Halifax Cnty.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	34
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	40
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	37, 39
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	62, 64
<i>McMillan v. Escambia Cnty.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984)	52, 56
<i>Metro. Reg'l Info. Sys. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Election</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012)	33, 65, 67
<i>Newsome v. Albermarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	67
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	30
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	22, 38
<i>Operation PUSH v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F. 3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Rebel Debutante LLC v. Forsythe Cosmetic Grp. Ltd.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 558 (M.D.N.C. 2011).	21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	59
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	64
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	53
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	64
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , (2013)	9, 12, 18, 42, 59
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty.</i> , 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010)	22
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	63

Stuart v. Huff, 834 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D.N.C. 2011) 67

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S.30 (1986)*passim*

United States v. Alameda Cnty., 11-cv-3262 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2011) 69

United States v. Berks Cnty., 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 36, 65, 69

United States v. Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) 54

United States v. Cambridge, 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986) 64, 67

United States v. Charleston Cnty., 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) 22, 54

United States v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 815 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D. Fla. 1993) 65

United States v. Onslow Cnty., 683 F. Supp 1021 (E.D.N.C. 1988) 41

United States v. Texas, 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966) 50

United States v. Texas, 384 U.S. 155 (1966) 50

United States v. Vill. of Port Chester, 2008 WL 190502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008) 64

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)*passim*

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 56

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973) 45

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A. § 15301, et seq., Help America Vote Act of 2002..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1973*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973a..... 1, 2, 68

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... 59

42 U.S.C. § 1973f 68, 69

42 U.S.C. § 1973j 1, 67

42 U.S.C. § 1973l 22

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 1
30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965) 41
31 Fed. Reg. 19 (Jan 4, 1966) 41
31 Fed. Reg. 3317 (Mar. 2, 1966) 41
31 Fed. Reg. 5080 (Mar. 29, 1966) 41

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 *passim*

STATE STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-54 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6 7, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6A 7, 8, 20, 51
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.11 6, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.2 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-226 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2 5, 19, 26, 51
